
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 1 
{00295024;1} 
 

 
Frey buck p.s. 

1200 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1900 
SEATTLE, WA 98101 

          T: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

INQUEST PROGRAM 

 

 

INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF: 

 

ALBERT WAYNE FREDERICKS, JR., 

 

                 Deceased. 

 

 

Inquest No.:  17IQ427069 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

TO: Dee Sylve, Inquest Program Manager, and Claire Thornton, Inquest Program 

Attorney, King County Department of Executive Services; 

 

AND TO: Cherie Getchell, Deputy Police Counsel, and Rebecca Boatwright, Legal Advisor, 

Seattle Police Department;  

 

AND TO: Mahalia Kahsay and Susy Sobel, King County Department of Public Defense, 

Attorney for Fredericks Family; 

 

AND TO: Ghazal Sharifi, Rebecca Widen and Alison Markette, Seattle City Attorney’s 

Office; 

 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Delaney DiGiovanni of FREY BUCK, P.S. hereby 

appear in the above-entitled inquest proceeding on behalf of Seattle Police Department Officers, 

Timothy Oliverson, Jacob Rogers, Garret Hay, Nathan Jerome, and Andrew Swartz and request 



 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 2 
{00295024;1} 
 

 
Frey buck p.s. 

1200 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1900 
SEATTLE, WA 98101 

          T: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

that all further papers and pleadings in this matter be served upon the undersigned counsel at the 

following address: 

Delaney DiGiovanni, WSBA #56851 

Email: ddigiovanni@freybuck.com    

Frey Buck, P.S. 

1200 Fifth Ave, Suite 1900 

Seattle, WA  98101 

Tel: (206) 486-8000 

Fax: (206) 902-9660 

 

 DATED this 7th day of September, 2022, at Seattle, Washington. 

FREY BUCK, P.S. 

 

 
By: s/Delaney DiGiovanni 
Delaney DiGiovanni, WSBA #56851 

Attorneys for Seattle Police Department 

Involved Officers 

mailto:ddigiovanni@freybuck.com


 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 3 
{00295024;1} 
 

 
Frey buck p.s. 

1200 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1900 
SEATTLE, WA 98101 

          T: (206) 486-8000 F: (206) 902-9660 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the United 

States and the State of Washington that on this date I caused to be served in the manner noted 

below a copy of this document entitled NOTICE OF APPEARANCE on the following 

individuals: 

 

Dee Sylve, Inquest Program Manager 

Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov 

Claire Thornton 

Claire.Thornton@kingcounty.gov 

KC Department of Executive Services 

401 Fifth Ave, Suite 131 

Seattle, WA  98104 

(206) 477-6191 

Cherie Getchell, Deputy Police Counsel 

cherie.getchell2@seattle.gov  

Rebecca Boatwright, Legal Advisor 

Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov  

Seattle Police Department 

Seattle Police Headquarters 

610 Fifth Avenue 

Seattle, WA  98104-1900 

(206) 625-5011 

 

 

Mahalia Kahsay  

mkahsay@kingcounty.gov  

Susy Sobel 

susan.sobel@kingcounty.gov  

Attorneys for the Fredericks Family 

KC Department of Public Defense 

The Dexter Horton Building 

701 Second Ave, Suite 200 

Seattle, WA  98104 

(206) 296-7662 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ghazal Sharifi, Assistant City Attorney 

Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov 

Alison Markette  

Alison.markette@seattle.gov  

Rebecca S. Widen 

Rebecca.Widen@seattle.gov  

Seattle City Attorney 

701 Fifth Ave, Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA  98104-7095 

(206) 684-8200 

[  ] Via Facsimile 

[X] Via Electronic Mail 

[  ] Via Messenger 

 

 

 

DATED this 7th day of September, 2022, at Seattle, Washington. 

 

 

           

      Reychyl Ziemer 

mailto:Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Claire.Thornton@kingcounty.gov
mailto:cherie.getchell2@seattle.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov
mailto:mkahsay@kingcounty.gov
mailto:susan.sobel@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov
mailto:Alison.markette@seattle.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Widen@seattle.gov

