1	that all further papers and pleadings in this matter be served upon the undersigned counsel at the		
2	following address:		
3	Delaney DiGiovanni, WSBA #56851 Email: <u>ddigiovanni@freybuck.com</u>		
4	Frey Buck, P.S. 1200 Fifth Ave, Suite 1900		
5	Seattle, WA 98101 Tel: (206) 486-8000		
6	Fax: (206) 902-9660		
7	DATED this 7 th day of September, 2022, at Seattle, Washington.		
8	FREY BUCK, P.S.		
9			
10	By: <u>s/Delaney DiGiovanni</u> Delaney DiGiovanni, WSBA #56851		
11	Attorneys for Seattle Police Department Involved Officers		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16 17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			

1	The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the United States and the State of Washington that on this date I caused to be served in the manner noted below a copy of this document entitled NOTICE OF APPEARANCE on the following individuals:		
2			
4	Des Calas Issues A Description Manager	Charie Cataball Dansta Balling Connect	
5	Dee Sylve, Inquest Program Manager Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov Claire Thornton	Cherie Getchell, Deputy Police Counsel cherie.getchell2@seattle.gov Rebecca Boatwright, Legal Advisor	
6	Claire.Thornton@kingcounty.gov	Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov	
7	KC Department of Executive Services 401 Fifth Ave, Suite 131	Seattle Police Department Seattle Police Headquarters	
8	Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 477-6191	610 Fifth Avenue Seattle, WA 98104-1900 (206) 625-5011	
9		(200) 020 0011	
10	Mahalia Kahsay mkahsay@kingcounty.gov Susy Sobel		
11	susan.sobel@kingcounty.gov		
12	Attorneys for the Fredericks Family KC Department of Public Defense The Devter Horton Building		
13	The Dexter Horton Building 701 Second Ave, Suite 200		
14	Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 296-7662		
15	Ghazal Sharifi, Assistant City Attorney Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov	[] Via Facsimile [X] Via Electronic Mail	
16	Alison Markette	[] Via Messenger	
17	Alison.markette@seattle.gov Rebecca S. Widen		
18	Rebecca. Widen@seattle.gov Seattle City Attorney		
19	701 Fifth Ave, Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7095		
	(206) 684-8200		
20	DATED this 7 th day of September, 2022, at Seattle, Washington.		
21		0 (10:.	
22	Reychyl Zismer Revchyl Ziemer		
23			